

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations 2007*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995**.

[* *Reprint 6 as at 6 October 2006.*

For amendments to 23 May 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4, and Gazette 16 February 2007.]

3. Regulation 36 amended

Regulation 36(1) is amended after paragraph (a) by deleting “and” and inserting instead —

“ or ”.

4. Regulation 64NA inserted

After regulation 64N the following regulation is inserted —

“

64NA. Prawn trawl nets in the West Coast Region

A person must not use, or leave unattended, a prawn hand trawl net in the waters of —

- (a) the Harvey Estuary and its tributaries; or
- (b) the Peel Inlet and its tributaries; or
- (c) the Channel Entrance to the Peel Inlet; or
- (d) the Dawesville Cut.

Penalty: \$2 000.

”.

5. Regulation 64Q amended

The Table to regulation 64Q is amended by deleting item 2 and inserting instead —

“

- 2. West Coast Estuarine Fishery identified in the *West Coast Estuarine Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2003*.

”.

6. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) After Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 Subdivision 1 item 2 the following item is inserted —

“

3. Cobbler

Cobbler taken or brought onto land from the waters of the Swan or Canning Rivers on or before 30 June 2017.

”.

- (2) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 Subdivision 2 is amended as follows —

- (a) in the item for “Cobbler” by deleting “Catfish) — ” and inserting instead —

“

Catfish) when taken or brought onto land other than from waters, and before the date, referred to in Subdivision 1 item 3 —

”;

- (b) in the item for “Snapper, Pink” —
 - (i) by deleting paragraph (a);
 - (ii) in paragraph (c) by deleting “paragraph (a)” and inserting instead —
 - “ item 1(a) ”.

7. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 Part 3 Division 4 is amended by deleting the item for “Crab, Blue Manna” and inserting instead —

“

Crab, Blue Manna —

(a) before 1 November 2007.....	20
(b) on and after 1 November 2007.....	10

”.

8. Schedule 12 amended

Schedule 12 Part 2 item 4 is amended by inserting after “64E,” —

“ 64NA, ”.

9. References to “Executive Director” amended

The provisions listed in the Table to this subregulation are amended by deleting “Executive Director” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ CEO ”.

Table

r. 7(1)	r. 118(1), (2)
r. 8	r. 120(1), (2)
r. 16I(1), (2), (3), (6), (7)	r. 122
r. 16J(a)	r. 124(1)
r. 55AA(1), (3), (5)	r. 124A(1), (2)(a), (3)(a), (4)
r. 55B(1)	r. 126
r. 55C(3), (4)	r. 128B(1), (2)(f)
r. 56(2)	r. 128D(2)
r. 61(2)	r. 128E(3), (5)
r. 64(3), (4), (6)	r. 128J(1), (1a), (2)(f)
r. 66(d), (e), (g)	r. 128K
r. 67(1)(a)	r. 128L(2)
r. 69(a), (c), (d), (e), (g), (h)	r. 129(1)
r. 72 defn. “approved”	r. 130(1), (2), (3)
r. 74(1), (2), (3)	r. 130A
r. 76(1)	r. 131
r. 77(2), (5)	r. 132(1), (2)(a), (3)(b), (4), (5)
r. 78(1)(b), (2)	r. 134
r. 80(1)(c)	r. 139
r. 81(1), (2), (6), (7)	r. 150(1)
r. 85(1)	r. 153
r. 88(1)	r. 154(1)(c), (3)
r. 90	r. 164(1), (2)
r. 92(3)	r. 166(1)(a)

r. 93(2)	r. 168
r. 94(2)	r. 176(1), (2)(a), (3), (4), (5), (7)
r. 96(2)	r. 177(3), (4), (5)(c)
r. 101(4)	r. 178(1), (2)(a), (3), (4), (5)
r. 105(1)	r. 179(1), (3)(a), (4), (5), (6)
r. 107	r. 181
r. 108(4)	r. 186
r. 115(c)	Sch. 1 item 1(b), (c)
r. 117(2)	Sch. 13 cl. 3(4), 4(9), 8

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.